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'l'he MJDister of Petroleum and Ohemicals (8hr! Rumayun Kabirl:
There is no such question. The petrochemical industries cover a very wide range. Some of them like plastics and resins are even now in the private sector, but the basic industries will be kept in the public sector.
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S!ui Ramayun Kabir: This whole matter is a '1ery expanding field and the question of division into basic and nonobasic is also an uncertain one.
What is basic today may become non-basic tomorrow. Therefore, till the whole picture is before us, I cannot give any specific answer.

Sbri Daji: The reply to part (a) of the question is not quitE> clear. When is the report expected, and is there a scheme for Japanese collaboration in any of our ba~ic petro-ehemical industries?

Shri Alagesan: The report is expected; I think it will be available by February neli year, and we will know the details only after the report is received.

1%110 brs.

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister of Rehabilitation said he had no objection to answer Question No. 71. He may do SO nDW.

ReIapes without Migration Certi-
fleates

+
( Sbri S. M. Ranerjee:

·11. { Shri Yuhpal Singh:

I Shri Tridib Kumar: l Cbaudhllri:
Shri Renuka Bar~:

Will the Minister of BehabilitatiOIl be pleased to state:

(a). whether it is a fact tI1'at his Ministry has asked the West Bengal Government not to send from 1st November any refugees from East Pakistan without migration certificates to Mana and other Centres outside Bengal;

(b) if so, whether Government of West Bengal were consulted in this matter;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;
aDd

(d) the reasons fOr taking such a decision?

The DePuty Minister in the Ministry of Rehabilitation (Dr. M. M.
Das): (a) to (d). With effect from 15th October, 1952, migration from East Pakistan to India was allowed only on migration certificates issued by the Deputy High Commission, Dacca. Early in 1958, '8 decision was taken that even those who come to India on migration certificates after the 31st March 1958 should not be given any relief or rehabilit'8tion, benefits.

When large-scale communal disturbances took place in East Pakistan in January 1964, it was represented that the members of the minority communities living in East Pakistan at places far away from Dacca were finding it difficult to obtain migration certificates from Dacca expeditiously.
Accordingly, the Government of India, on humanit'8rian grounds, temporarily relaxed the formality of migration certificates and allowed even persons without travel documents to enter India. It was also decided to offer relief and reh'8bilitation benefits to the new migrants who w\!re in genuine need of assistance.

The procedure for issue of migration certificates has also been simplified and the categories of applicants eligible for migration certificates enlarged. As genuine migrants seeking migr,ltion certificates are now able to obtain such certificates without any difficulty, the Central Government haVE' decided to restrict with effect from 1-11-64 relief and rehabilitation benefits to those who come with migration certificates. This will ensure that relief and rehabilitation benefits go only to the genuine and deserving migrants.

While the State Governments are
·always kept in the picture with regard to the problems arising out of migration and the procedure and plans of rehabilitation of the migrants, this decision was taken by the Government of India and the State Governments were duly informed.

8hri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know whether the attention of the Minister has been dmwn to Press news of various statements of West Bengal Ministers that they were opposed to this scheme being implemented and it was cruelty on the part of the Central Government to have imposed such a restriction, when the life of minorities in East Pakistan has became absolutely impossible?

The Minister of Rehabilitation (8hr1 Tyagi): We did not have any discussion with the S11ate Governments in this regard. But the State Governments were informed in advance. Of course, the Chief Minister of West Bengal raised a question with me pel,sonally and said, that "In that case, those persons who come will be a burden on West Bengal.
What shall we do?" I said, let us see; if there is any deserving case, we will loo~: into that. I told him, there are cases where people come after exchange of land. They have exchanged their lands. Likewise, there are others who have their families on this side. In such exceptional cases, I said, sealing of the border will not be possible. Let such people come. have promised to the Chief Ministers of West Bengal,

Tripura and Assam that in the case of deserving families, we shall relax the rules.

Shri 8. M. Banerjee: May I know whether it is within the knowledge of the Minister that it has become very difficuI t for the displaced persons to get these migration certificates, because there are no adequate arrangements there? If SO, may I know what steps he has taken to grant migration certificates to those who want to come here?

8hri Tyagi.: Sir, the process of issuing migration certificates has been very mUch liberalised and by now 4,35,000 migration certificates have been issued. Red-tape has vanished altogether. For the hon. Member's information I must say that the number of categories of deserving persons who might apply for migration certificates has also ·been increased. The categories are:

(i) Orphans with no guardian in East Pakistan.

(ll) Grown-up girls coming to India for marriage.

(iii). Unattached women and widows with no livelihOOd in East Pakistan.

(iv) Wives joining husbands in India.

(v) Families living in isolated parts.

(vi) Members of split families part of which has already settled in India.

(vii) Persons whose near relatives on whom they are entirely dependants are in India.

(viii). Girls of marriageable age;
unattached women and orphans who have no sponsors in India 'lIS well as girls approaching marriageable age.

(ix) Families ~eriously affected due to arson, looting and k~;
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(x) Petty traders who have lost their wherewithal -as well as industrial labour; skilled or unskilled who have been badly affected;

(xi) Cases for Deputy High Commissioner's discretion; this whould also take care of borderline cases.

So the process has been liberalised.
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Shri Tridib Kumar Chaudhuri: Has it come to the notice of the Government that immediately this order was passed about denying the benefits to people crossing the border without migration certificates the border camps at Petrapole and other places were closed to people who had come there practically destitute; and if. so, whether the hon. Minister has issued any instructions that in these cases on compassionate grounds the doors of these relief camps would not be shut to these people?

Shri Tyagi: Well, Sir, as a rule, migrants without migration certi-
ncoates are not permitted to come unless they have their own means. We have only allowed them to come on the condition that they would not demand any relief or rehabilitation benefits. But in special cases, as I have alreoady mentioned, 1 have just requested the three Chief Ministers
~onceined to exercise their discretion.

Some bon. Membelll TOSe--

Mr. Speall\er: 1 intened to confine myself only to the signatories.

Shri Mohammad Elias: 1 had tabled an adjournment motion on this subject and it was disallowed because this reply was to be given. I should be given a chance to put a supplementary.

Shri H. N. Mukerjee: We had tabled an adjournment motion on this and that was disallowed.

Mr. Speaker: 1 disallowed that, and therefore 1 have allowed this question after the Question Hour.

Shri Tyagi: Thank you, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: I have allowed this question after the Question Hour because 1 had said that this reply was coming.

Shri B. N. Mukerjee: 1 want to su17mit, Sir, that the signatories to the adjournment motion should also be allowed to put supplementaries on this.

Mr. Speaker: When it was disallowed, how can I? Anyway, 1 will allow him.

Shri Mohammad Elias: Just now the hon. Minister stated that due to the grave situation in East Pakistan the rule has temporarily been sUS-
.pended, without migration certificates people come from East Pakistan and they can get the benefit of rehabilitation. From newspaper reports we find that the situation in East Pakistan is still grave and life and property of the minority community is still insecure.

Mr. Speaker: What does he want'?
Is he going to put his question?

,Shri Mohammad Elias: 1 want to know whether the situation is normal in East Pakistan now SO that they can get migration certificates.

Shri Tyagi: 1 think there we no reports of killing and arson, but there is a general sense of insecurity among the minority community in Pakistan.
That is a fact.
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8hri H. N. Mllkerjee: Since refugees do DO come without migration certificates to this country for fun's sake and. since they come for very special rl!IISIIIIS, and in view of the West Bengal Chief Minister's deftnlte declaration that he wishes the present order to be changed will Government reconsider this matter not only with regard to details, as Shri Tyagi has suggested, but in a general way the whole order regarding refugees without miirBtion certificates?

Shri Ty.,i: I must make it quite clear that the Chief Minister of West Bengal is not a party to the new enforcement of discipline on the border. He has asked for Borne clarification which I have already given.
I may again talk to him. I may assure this House that if as a result of this order a family coming without a migration certificate deserves some special treatment, the Chief Minister will be authorised to exercise his discretion in his favour.

WRI'ITEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Jlazratbal Belle Theft Case

( Shri Visbram Prasad:
·58. -< Shri Bqri:

L Shri Sarjoo Pandey:

WUI the Minister of Home Mairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 221 on the 16th September, 1964 and state:

(a) whether the investigation of the Hazratbal holy relic theft case has since been completed;

(b) if so, the names of the accused;
and

(c) when the trial is expected to commence?

The MinIster of state in the Ministry of 1Iome Mairs (Shri Bathi): (a) to (c). The investJg1ltion of the calli!
relating to the theft of the holy relic from the Hazratbal mosque is a law and order matter which' is the responsibility of the Jammu and Kashmir Government. We have not received any information from the State Government in regard. to its progress.
Investigation of the case was being carried on by the Officers of the State
Government.

MiDiDc EqineeriDg IDstltutiou

(Shri Kishen Pattuayak:
I Shrl Shree Narayan »as:

·Sl. -< Shrl P. B. Chakraverti:
i Shri P. C. Boreoah:
l Shrl Blbhntl Misbra:

Will the Minister of Edncation be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that students of mining engineering institutions in Dhanbad, Varanasi and Jodhpur recently went on strike;

(b) if so, the circumstances in which this happened; and

(c) the steps which the Central Government have taken or propose to take in the matter?

The MinJster of Edncation (Shri
M. C. Chagla): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Fear of lack of suitable employment opportunities after training.

(c) The Joint Board of Mining Engineering Education and Training is enquiring into the matter.

Private Technical lDStitutes

r 8hri B. G. Dubey:
0u Shri YasIIpal Singh:

. I Shri Bameshwar Tantia:
L8hriSurendra pal 8~h:

Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether an inspection committee has been appointed by the Union Government to stUdy the applications of private technical institutes tor afIlliation in collaboration with the Universities and the University Grants.
Commission;

